505784009 11/20/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5830837

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EMS SATCOM PACIFIC PTY LTD	11/12/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	660 ENGINEERING DRIVE
City:	NORCROSS
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30092

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7415001
Patent Number:	7558354

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9734553389

Email: PatentServices-US@honeywell.com
Correspondent Name: HONEYWELL/ALSTON & BIRD

Address Line 1: 115 TABOR ROAD Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 377

Address Line 4: MORRIS PLAINS, NEW JERSEY 07950

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA TREMONT	
SIGNATURE:	/Laura Tremont/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=EMS_SATCOM-EMS_Tech-Assignment#page1.tif source=EMS_SATCOM-EMS_Tech-Assignment#page2.tif source=EMS_SATCOM-EMS_Tech-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505784009 REEL: 051068 FRAME: 0030

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Assignment of Intellectual Property (hereinafter "Assignment") is made and entered into as of North 2, 2014, by and between EMS SATCOM Pacific Pty Ltd (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), an Australian Proprietary Company, having a place of business of First Avenue, Mawson Lakes SA, Australia 5095, and EMS Technologies, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Georgia and having a place of business at 660 Engineering Drive, Norcross, GA 30092.

WHEREAS, Assignor holds rights in and to certain intellectual property (hereinafter the "Assigned IP") related to Assignor's business; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned IP.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assigned IP</u>. For purposes of this Assignment, "Assigned IP" includes any and all of the following:
 - (a) patents, patent applications and industrial design registrations of the United States, Australia and all other nations throughout the world, together with any continuations, continuations-in-part or divisional applications thereof, all patents and industrial design registrations issuing thereon, all patent applications and industrial design applications claiming priority therefrom (including reissues, renewals and reexaminations of the foregoing), and any rights of priority thereto;
 - (b) trademarks, service marks, trade dress, logos, slogans, trade names and corporate names, together with the goodwill symbolized by any of the foregoing (whether or not registered) in the United States, Australia and all other nations throughout the world, including all registrations and applications for registration or renewals of the foregoing;
 - (c) copyrights, copyrightable works and original works of authorship (whether or not registered) and registrations and applications for registration or renewals thereof in the United States, Australia and all other nations throughout the world, including all renewals, extensions, reversions or restorations associated with such copyrights, now or hereafter provided by law, regardless of the medium of fixation or means of expression;
 - (d) Internet domain names, including any goodwill symbolized thereby, and the domain name applications and registrations therefor;

Page 1 of 3

- (e) confidential information, know-how, trade secrets, inventions, inventor's notes, research data, drawings and designs, formulae, calculations, processes, algorithms, technology, source code, mask works, and prototypes; and
- (f) all other proprietary rights relating to intangible property anywhere in the world and however designated, whether arising by operation of law, contract, license, or otherwise, and all registrations, applications, renewals, extensions, continuations, divisions, or reissues, thereof now or hereafter in effect.
- Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, conveys, transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned IP, including all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties, and the right to sue for past, present and future infringement thereof. If Assignor has any right to the Assigned IP that, by operation of law, cannot be assigned to Assignee, then Assignor hereby unconditionally and irrevocably grants to Assignee an exclusive, irrevocable, perpetual, worldwide, fully-paid up and royalty free license (with rights to sublicense through multiple levels of sub-licenses) to all such rights for the full duration of such rights, including any renewals or extensions thereof. If the Assigned IP includes any property that, by operation of law, cannot be assigned to Assignee or licensed in the manner set forth herein, then Assignor hereby unconditionally and irrevocably waives enforcement of their rights to such Assigned IP. Assignor hereby waives and agrees not to enforce all moral rights and all personality rights that Assignor may have in the Assigned IP.
 - 3. Acceptance. Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor the Assigned IP.
- 4. **Issuance of Letters Patent**. Assignor hereby authorizes the responsible official of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all patents assigned hereunder to Assignee as owner of all right, title, and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.
- 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of Assignee, timely execute and deliver any additional documents and perform such additional acts necessary or desirable to record and perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Assigned IP, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.
- 6. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia, without regard to the conflicts of law rules of such state.

Page 2 of 3

7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative:

ASSIGNOR:

Date: 12 NOV, 2014

EMS-SATCOM PACIFIC PTY LTD

Ву:

Philip John Wilkinson

Director

ASSIGNEE:

Date: 12/14/1. 2014

EMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Ву:

James A. Cairns

Assistant Secretary - Intellectual Property

Page 3 of 3

PATENT

REEL: 051068 FRAME: 0033